• Following a Change in Control, failure to obtain a satisfactory
agreement from any successor to assume and agree to abide
by employment agreement terms.

The Good Reason provision protects executives from being
effectively demoted or having their pay reduced in an effort to
force them to quit.

or more of the outstanding voting stock of Brunswick by any

the failure of the incumbent Board of Directors to constitute a

are approved by a vote of at least 50 percent of the members of

another corporation, other than a merger in which Brunswick’s
shareholders receive at least 60 percent of the voting stock
outstanding after the merger or a merger effected to implement
a recapitalization of Brunswick in which no person acquires more
than 25 percent of Brunswick’s voting stock and the Board is

liquidation or dissolution of Brunswick.

PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS UNDER TERMINATION SCENARIOS
The following tables show our estimated payment obligations resulting from involuntary termination, other than for death, disability,
or cause, before and after a Change in Control, using December 31, 2019 as the hypothetical termination date.

ABSENT CHANGE IN CONTROL

FOLLOWING CHANGE IN CONTROL

Name Severance(4) (2) Long-Term Incentives(5) Total

DAVID M. FOULKES $7,053,639 $90,572 $3,128,978 $10,273,189

WILLIAM L. METZGER $3,678,408 $90,572 $1,590,529 $5,359,509

HUW S. BOWER $1,768,660 $66,214 $1,477,973 $3,312,847

CHRISTOPHER F. DEKKER $1,520,978 $66,214 $1,123,056 $2,710,248

CHRISTOPHER D. DREES $1,812,118 $66,214 $637,612 $2,515,944

Name Severance(1) (2) Total BPP(3)

DAVID M. FOULKES $4,702,426 $66,214 $4,768,640 —

WILLIAM L. METZGER $991,704 $54,036 $1,045,740 $565,000

HUW S. BOWER $803,370 $54,036 $857,406 $348,750

CHRISTOPHER F. DEKKER $813,893 $54,036 $867,929 $352,500

CHRISTOPHER D. DREES $813,464 $54,036 $867,500 $363,750

Sustainability,
Social &
Environmental
Responsibility

Governance
Policies &
Practices

Director
Compensation

Executive
CompensationProxy Summary Overview

Corporate
Governance

Equity
Compensation
Plan

Audit-Related
MattersProposal 2 Proposal 3

2021
Shareholder
Submissions AppendixProposal 1

2020 PROXY STATEMENT | 54

CEO PAY RATIO DISCLOSURE
For 2019, the ratio of the CEO’s total compensation, as reported
in the “Total” column of the 2019 Summary Compensation Table

is 118:1. The ratio is a reasonable estimate, calculated in a manner
consistent with applicable SEC rules.

2019 Median Employee Review